

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 6662/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-10-2024 in MCRC No. 45770/2024 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

RAJU @ RAJKUMAR PRAJAPATI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 88451/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No. 98620/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; IA No. 88450/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 28-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mridul Vashisht, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.V.V. Pattabhiram, D.A.G.
Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh- G.A., Adv.
Ms. Mrigna Shekhar, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Learned counsel for the parties jointly submit that since the petitioner has been convicted, the present petition is rendered

infructuous.

3. Accordingly, the special leave petition stands dismissed as having become infructuous.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)